-11- Case No. 2022-00431

Contributions in Aid of Construction; and not included in Miscellaneous Service

Revenues.  Therefore, Commission Staff decreased Miscellaneous Service Revenues by

$23,281.

(D) Salaries and Wages – Employees.  Letcher District provided its test-year,

and current list of employees, number of hours worked, and employee wages.27  Letcher

District provided the current salary paid to the General Manager.28  In addition, Letcher

District increased employee wages subsequent to the test year.29  Commission Staff

normalized the test-year Salaries and Wages – Employees at current salaries and wage

rates.  Therefore, based on the normalized test year, Commission Staff increased

Salaries and Wages – Employees by $59,496 as shown below.

27 Letcher District’s Response to Staff’s First Request (filed Mar. 20, 2023), Item 2,
2_LCWSD_Staffing_Records.xlsx.

28 Letcher District’s Response to Staff’s Third Request (filed Jun. 23, 2023), Item 6.

29 Letcher District’s Response to Staff’s First Request (filed Mar. 20, 2023), Item 2,
2_LCWSD_Staffing_Records.xlsx.

Pro Forma

Position Title Status Reg. Hrs O. T. Hrs Wage Rate Reg. Wages O. T. Wages Total

Accounts Clerk Full-Time 2,080   0.48   10.70$   22,256 8 22,264

Billing Clerk Full-Time 2,080   9.93   20,654 0 20,654

O&M Full-Time 2,080   32.18   16.20   33,696 782 34,478

O&M Full-Time 2,080   100.47   11.55   24,024 1,741 25,765

Distribution Supervise Full-Time 2,080   21.00   18.41   38,293 580 38,873

General Manager Salary 81,901 81,901

O&M Full-Time 2,080   32.00   10.50   67,248 504 67,752

Total Salaries and Wages 288,072$   3,615$   291,687$

Normalized Employee Salaries & Wages 291,687

Less:  Test-Year Employee Salaries & Wages (232,191)

Salaries and Wages Adjustment 59,496$

Test Year Pro Forma

Commission Staff’s Report
-12- Case No. 2022-00431

(E) Expenses Related to Meter Installations.  During the test year, Letcher

District installed 36 new water connections, all of which were 5/8- x 3/4-inch;30 and

collected $23,281 in tap fees.31  Letcher District included the labor and materials used for

setting meters in the salaries and materials expense and does not keep a record of the

amounts used to install new customer connections.32 The Uniform System of Accounts

[…]

Commission Staff found no evidence to support depreciable lives that vary significantly

from the midpoint of the NARUC ranges.  Commission Staff agreed with Letcher District’s

depreciation methodology; however, when Commission Staff calculated the total

depreciation expense, it calculated $558,885 instead of the proposed $589,706.

Commission Staff decreased Letcher District’s Depreciation Expense by a further

$27,34253 to make a total adjustment of $242,523 for an Adjusted Depreciation Expense

inclusive of Adjustment (I) of $559,443 as shown below.

(J) Capitalization of Test–Year Water Taps.  As explained in Adjustment (D)

above, the expenses related to the installation of new water connections are capital

expenditures that should be capitalized as Utility Plant in Service and depreciated over

their estimated useful lives.  Letcher District confirmed that it does not keep records of

53 Commission Staff’s proposed adjustment $242,523 – Letcher District’s Proposed adjustment

$215,181 = $27,342.

Service Life Test Year Depreciation Adjusted

Catagories Range Depreciation Adjustment Depreciation

Meters 35 - 45 33,425   -   33,425

Transmission & Distribution Mains 50 - 75 665,715   (239,658)   426,058

Meters 35 - 45 5,000   -   5,000

Structures and Improvements  10 - 15 77,086   3,336   80,422

Tools, Shop & Garage Equipment 15 - 20 7,943   (4,766)   3,177

Power Operated Equipment  10 - 15 772   (308)   464

Communications Equipment 10 1,990   -   1,990

Office Furniture & Equipment 20- 25 655.60   (408)   247.22

Transportation Equipment 7 8,822   (720)   8,102

Sub-total 801,408$   (242,523)$   558,885$

Depreciation on Capitalized Tap Fees 548   548

Total (241,975)$   559,433$

Commission Staff’s Report
-18- Case No. 2022-00431

the dollar amounts of labor and materials used to install new customer taps.54  Letcher

District also records the tap fees as revenue rather than as a capital asset,55 and a review

of the depreciation schedule for the test year did not record any new meters added to the

assets for the year.56  Therefore, Commission Staff calculated the annual depreciation

amount for the test year and increased depreciation expense by $548 as shown below.